THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

Congresswoman Jackie Speier 2022 Veteran Recognition Lifetime Achievement

WHEREAS, Congresswoman Jackie Speier is being honored as the first recipient of the 2022 Lifetime Achievement award by the San Mateo County Veterans Commission for her unwavering dedication to veterans and veteran causes; and

* * * * * * * * * * * * * *

WHEREAS, Congresswoman Jackie Speier's storied career serving the people of San Mateo County reflects the embodiment of duty and service – she has dedicated most of her adult life to public service and to giving back to her community and country; and

WHEREAS, during her 14 years in Congress, Congresswoman Jackie Speier served on the Armed Service Committee and as chair of the Armed Services Military Personnel Subcommittee where she advanced numerous initiatives to ensure the military finds and keeps the most qualified individuals, provides their families with needed assistance finding employment and childcare, and adequately compensates those harmed in the line of duty; and

WHEREAS, Congresswoman Jackie Speier has participated in numerous efforts to make sure the VA system provided appropriate care for veterans with non-typical injuries and conditions, such as survivors of military sexual trauma; and

NOW, therefore be it resolved that the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County hereby honors and commends **Congresswoman Jackie Speier** for receiving the first 2022 Veteran Recognition Lifetime Achievement Award. She has been a tireless champion for military service members, veterans and their families. San Mateo County and our country have been well served by her dedication and tenacity.

Dated: November 10, 2022

DON HORSLEY, PRESIDENT

DAVE PINE

CAROLE GROOM

WARREN SLOCUM

Tall Green

DAVID J. CANER

Assistant Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Attest: